Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Hearing Sub (Standards) Committee

Date:
Time:
Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

FRIDAY, 29 JANUARY 2016
10.30 am
COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Nigel Challis

Mark Greenburgh (Co-opted Member)
Oliver Lodge

Edward Lord (Chairman)

Anju Sanehi (Independent Person)

Gemma Stokley
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk
tel. no: 020 7332 1407

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm following the meeting of the

Standards Committee

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive



mailto:gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER
A report of the Monitoring Officer.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 758)

2. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



Agenda ltem 1

Committee(s): Date(s):
Hearing Sub (Standards) Committee 29 January 2016

Subject: Complaint by Leighton McDonnell against John Chapman .ublic

Report of: Comptroller & City Solicitor For Decision

Summary

This report presents to the Hearings Sub-Committee of the Standards
Committee the findings of the investigation into a complaint made by Mr
Leighton McDonnell against Mr John Chapman authorised by the
Assessment Sub-Committee on 16" December 2015.

Recommendations:

1. That the Sub-Committee consider the report and determine whether:-
(a) to refer the matter to a full hearing; or
(b) to find that there is no evidence of a breach of the Code of

Conduct; and
L (c) to determine whether any other action is appropriate.
Main Report
History of the Complaint
1y Members will recall that Mr McDonnell is an employee of the Corporation who

was suspended on 5 November 2015 pending a disciplinary investigation. On 9
November 2015 Mr McDonnell made a complaint to the Head of Audit and Risk
Management citing the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 (the so-called
‘whistle-blowing’ provisions). The complaint contained allegations against
Nicholas Gill, Director of the investment Property Group in the City Surveyor's
Department and Mr Nelson, the Assistant Director as well as Mr Chapman, an
elected Member of the Corporation. It has been agreed with the Chamberlain
that the whistle-blowing complaint will be investigated concurrentiy with the
disciplinary allegations. These investigations are currently proceeding and will be
concluded after the Standards Committee has reached a final decision in relation
to the complaint against Mr Chapman. On 18th November Mr McDonnell made a
complaint in relation to the same matters to the Standards Committee and on
16" December the Assessment Sub-Committee referred the matter for further
investigation by the Monitoring Officer.

2, In summary the complaint contains two main allegations against Mr Chapman:-

Page 1



Page 2

i) That he used his status as an elected Member and position on the Property
investment Board Committee to put pressure on officers to allow events at
Leadenhall Market to go ahead without a formal risk and method statement,
parking agreement or evidence of insurance and without charging any fees
or costs.

i) That he swore excessively in public, made threats to officers and did not
behave in the manner expected of an elected Member.

The allegations arise out of two events held at the Market, the first being the
Monte Carlo or Bust Car Rally run by the Lloyds Motor Club (allegations (i} & (ii))
and the Virtual Golf Event run by Barnett Waddingham (allegation (i) only).

The investigation consisted of interviewing the principal protagonists, obtaining
signed witness statements from them and assembling relevant correspondence
and documentation. The statements and documents are presented to the Sub-
Committee for their consideration. A copy of the report and the accompanying
bundle has been sent to Messrs McDonnell and Chapman at the time of
dispatch and they have been given an opportunity to make any further and final
representations to the Sub-Committee in writing. Any further submissions
received will be sent electronically to members as soon as they are received and
hard copies will be available at the meeting.

The following witnesses were interviewed:-

(i) Leighton McDonnell — Senior Surveyor

(i) John Chapman — Deputy

(iiy Nicholas Gill — Director - Investment Group City Surveyor's Department
(iv) Trevor Nelson — Assistant Director —Investment Group

(v) Stephen Ivers — Facilities Supervisor

(vi) John Black — Building Manager

The Monitoring Officer contacted Adam Brook of Barnett Waddingham by email
requesting a telephone interview to clarify their relationship with Mr Chapman on
two occasions but no response has been received.

Observations of the Monitoring Officer

The Sub-Committee may find the following brief comments and observations on
the statements useful.

Mr McDonnell

Mr McDonnell provided a draft statement before his interview which was
scheduled last. There was therefore the opportunity to put the significant
conflicts of evidence with the other witnesses to him before his statement was
finalised and signed. He remains adamant that it was inappropriate for either of
the two events to have been held and asserts that they only took place because
of John Chapman'’s inappropriate influence. In particular he argues that neither
event was of benefit to the Market and that neither contained valid charitable



Page 3

elements. He also insists that his version of events at the Rally is the true one
although he accepts that he was not present at the initial encounter between
Messrs Chapman, Ivers and Black. It will be noted that his evidence that Mr
Chapman made remarks about “changing the management” of the Market and
his use of the “F word” is not supported by the any of the other witnesses who he
says were present. Mr Ivers and Mr Black were interviewed partly at Mr
McDonnell's request.

John Chapman

The Monitoring Officer considers Mr Chapman’s evidence to be frank in terms of
his motivations and his involvement with the two events. Mr Chapman strongly
considers that his activ
[...]
and charity of both the events.

As far as the events at the Monte Carlo or Bust Rally are concerned, whilst
recollections and accounts differ somewhat none of the witnesses fully support
Mr Mcdonnell's view of events, particularly the allegation of threats and
swearing. What is clear is that it was a stressful situation for those involved and
this may have coloured perceptions. It is not difficult to see how Mr Chapman's
admitted crossness, stress and anxiety could have been perceived by Mr Black
as being rude and disrespectful. Mutual officer and member respect is essential
but so too is reasonable tolerance and resilience in difficult circumstances which



Page 6

11.

12.

arise from time to time and the Committee will need to carefully consider
whether on balance Mr Chapman’s conduct amounts to a breach of the Code of
Conduct on the available evidence and whether further oral evidence at a
hearing is likely to assist the Committee further in establishing this.

Conclusion & Action Required

The Sub-Committee is invited to consider the report and the evidence set out in
the witness statements and accompanying documents and determine whether:-

(a) to refer the allegations for a full hearing; or
{b) to find that there is no evidence of a breach of the Code of Conduct.

It should be noted that whilst the Sub-Committee is entitled to dismiss the
complaint without a hearing it may not find a breach of the Code without a full
hearing.

If the Sub-Committee decides that no further action should be taken it may, in
consultation with the Monitoring Officer, direct that other action is taken such as
training.

Contact:

Michael Cogher

Comptroller and City Solicitor
Monitoring Officer

michael.cogher@cityoflondon.gov.uk



- STATEMENT OF LEIGHTON MCDONNELL

I, Leighton Mcdonnell, make the following statement; the-contentsof which are true to
the best of my knowledge and belief,

I'am a Senior Asset Manager with City of London Corporation. I have worked for

the Corporat
[...]
had to position the golf tent in an alternative location. 1t was supposed to be a charity



event but I only saw a bucket collection. I was not involved in any of the emails in

advance of the event or in any discussions with John Chapman about it.

Signed:

Dated: 14 /01/2016

Page 97



Page 98



Private Document Pack

Assessment Sub (Standards) Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2015
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: ALDERMEN'S DINING ROOM - 4TH FLOOR WEST WING

Members: Nigel Challis
Mark Greenburgh (External Member)
Edward Lord
Anju Sanehi (Independent Person)
Tom Sleigh

Enquiries: Gemma Stokley
tel. no: 0207 7332 1407
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio/visual recording.

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Page 99



Page 100

AGENDA

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
To elect a Chairman for the meeting in accordance with Standing Order No. 29.

For Decision

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE ASSESSMENT
SUB-COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 3 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:-

ltem Exemption Paragraph(s) :
5 1-3

For Decision

REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER AND CITY SOLICITOR

A report of the Comptroller & City Solicitor detailing the complaint that has been
received, the alleged breaches to the Code of Conduct and the action required by the
Assessment Sub Committee.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 76)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



NOT FOR PUBLICATION Agenda Iltem 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Lo
[...]
t the two complaints are substantially the same with only
minor differences.

Page 1

Page 101



NOT FOR PUBLICATION

Page 102

4,

5.

In summary the complaint contains two main allegations against Mr Chapman:-

i) That he used his status as an elected Member and position on the Property
Investment Board Committee to put pressure on officers to allow events at
Leadenhall Market to go ahead without a formal risk and method statement,
parking agreement or evidence of insurance and without charging any fees
or costs.

i) That he swore excessively in public, made threats to officers and did not
behave in the manner expected of an elected Member.

Mr Chapman’'s comments on the allegations appear at Appendix 3 for the Sub-
Committee’s consideration,

Considerations

6.

The Sub-Committee should consider whether the allegations would, if proven
amount to a breach of the Code of Conduct. The complaint should also be
assessed against the current City Corporation Assessment Criteria which
includes consideration of the following matters:-

« Has the complainant submitted enough information to satisfy the Sub-
Committee that the complaint should be investigated?

e Has the complaint already been the subject of an investigation or other
action relating to the Code of Conduct? Simitarly has the complaint been the
subject of an investigation by other regulatory authorities?

» Is the complaint about something that happened so long ago that there
would be little benefit in taking action now?

« s the complaint too trivial to warrant further action?

« Does the complaint appear to be simply malicious, politically motivated or tit
for tat?

The Sub-Committee should aiso give consideration fo the matters set out below.

Alleged Breaches of the Code

7.

The current version of the Member Code of Conduct was approved by the Court
of Common Council on 16 October 2014 and came into effect on 1 January
2015, so was in force at the time of these allegations. Mr McDonnell does not
specify how he considers that the Code of Conduct has been breached. It may
be assumed that he considers the alleged conduct to be in breach of the Seven
Principles of Public Life (or “Nofan Principles”) set out in paragraph 1 of the
Code which are the yardstick for Member conduct i.e. seiflessness, integrity,
objectivity, accountability, openness, honesty and leadership. There is a certain
amount of crossover between the various Nolan Principles, but the most relevant
in this case would seem to be:-

Page 2



NOT FOR PUBLICATION

a) SELFLESSNESS: Holders of public office should act solely in the public
interest and should never improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage
on any person or act to gain financial or other material benefits for
themselves, their family, a friend or close associate.

g) LEADERSHIP: Holders of public office should promote and support high
standards of conduct when serving in their public post, in particular as
characterised by the above requirements, by leadership and example.

Members will recall that the latest version of the Code sets out at paragraph 2
some particular examples of how a Member's conduct shall address the Nolan
Principles. There is again a certain amount of crossover between these various
examples, but the most relevant in this case would seem to be:-

h) Behaving in accordance with all of the Corporation’s legal obligations,
alongside any requirements contained within the Corporation’s policies,
protocols or procedures, including on the use of the Corporation’s resources.

J) Valuing your colieagues and officers of the Corporation and engaging with
them in an appropriate manner and one that underpins the mutual respect
that is essential to good local governance.

Conclusion & Action Required

9.

10.

11.

Page 103

The Sub-Committee is invited to consider the report and must determine
whether:-

(a) to refer any of the allegations to the Monitoring Officer for investigation; or
(b) decide that no action should be taken.

Given that the Monitoring Officer is already committed to investigating these
events in relation to the on-going disciplinary and whistle-blowing procedures,
Members may wish that he also investigate these allegations under the Member
Code of Conduct and prepare a report for further consideration by the Hearing
Sub-Committee of the Standards Committes.

If the Sub-Committee decides that no investigation should be undertaken it may,
in consultation with the Monitoring Officer, direct that other action is taken such
as training or conciliation.

Contact:

Michael Cogher

Comptroller and City Solicitor
Monitoring Officer

michael.@gher@ciyoﬂongon.gov.uk

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4

Page 104



NOT FOR PUBLICATION

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 105

Name: Leighton McDonnell BSc PgDi

i v [

Address: JElliman , Gowers Yard, Tring, Herts, HP23 4FH
I

Contact Telephone number:
Corporation Department/ Section: City Surveyors

DETAILS OF COMPLAINT TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE
1. MONTE CARLO CAR RALLY
Background

From 17/06/15 1was asked to undertake an additional full time role as Asset Manager of
Leadenhall Market, EC3. I inherited a backlog of cases dating back to February one of
these was request from Mr John Chapman (JC) a ward member for Langboum to give
approval for 15 x 2CV cars to be parked and paraded for one full day and part of the next
within the confines of the market itself. There was evidence of a meeting between
assistant director Mr Trevor Nelson (TN) and JC but no notes, I immediately phoned JC
who insisted that TN had given him approval. I then liaised with the fire officer who
identified on a market plan with X’s where the cars had to be parked s0 as not to interfere
with free access of a fire engine in an emergency. This was then sent to JC to agree as
well as a request for a formal risk and method statement (RAMS). He never responded. I
also sent emails to TN as
[...]
AL DETAILS:

Chamberlain’s Comment On
Tenant’s Financial Status
Required:

General Comments:
DA-NL-CF

Page 757

NEW LICENCE

Junction of Central Avenue, Whittington Avenue, Lime
Street Passage and Leadenhal Place, Leadenhall Market

C

None
Barnett Waddingham LLP
From 9.00 am to 5.00 pm on 5% November 2015

Nil

Licence on the City’s standard terms

The licence to meet the City’s Surveyors and legal costs
totalling £1,250.00 plus VAT.

NO

1. Risk and method statement have been .
2. The City’s internal fire safety adviser has no objections

04/11/2015



Page 758

Agent(s):
Fees:
File No.

Manhattan Property Code

SURVEYOR .orvveimirnnecsinanenes

RECOMMENDED BY

APPROVED BY .cconcnneinnns

DA-NL-CF

_ The event is advertised on Barnett Waddingham’s

website where teams can sign up for the event. The
golf simulator will be open to passing footfall for an
bour at lunchtime.

_ The event should help increase the number of people

visiting the market and could therefore be of general
benefit to the City’s retail tenants.

. Barnett Waddingham’s employees will also be

collecting money for the Charity “Contact the Elderly”
at the event.

. The organisers propose t0 utilise the Lamb Tavern and

Cheese as venues to speak 1o and entertain potential
clients.

Not applicable
Not applicable

6836

AHI900

A.R.CROSS

N.S.B. GILL
INVESTMENT PROPERTY DIRECTOR

04/11/2015



	Agenda
	1 Report of the Monitoring Officer





Minutes of the meeting


HEARING SUB (STANDARDS) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 29 January 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Hearing Sub (Standards) Committee held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Nigel Challis 
Mark Greenburgh 
Oliver Lodge 
 

Edward Lord 
Anju Sanehi (Independent Person) 
 

 
Officers: 
Lorraine Brook - Town Clerk's Department 

Deborah Cluett - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk's Department 

Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

 
 

1. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Monitoring Officer presenting 
the findings of an investigation into a complaint authorised by the Assessment 
Sub-Committee on 16th December 2015. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that Mr Sleigh had now been replaced by Mr Lodge 
on the Sub-Committee. He explained that Mr Sleigh was currently serving as 
Deputy Chairman of the City’s Property Investment Board to which all of the 
witnesses in this case reported. He therefore felt that it was inappropriate for 
him to continue to consider this complaint.  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced his report and provided the Sub-Committee 
with a brief overview of his investigations. He outlined the difficult interplay of 
issues in this case given that the complainant had made a related ‘whistle-
blowing’ complaint and was currently suspended from work as the subject of a 
staff disciplinary case. He emphasised that this Sub-Committee should be very 
clear on its boundaries and the fact that their role was to decide whether or not 
there was any misconduct on the side of Deputy Chapman only. 
 
The Monitoring Officer commented on the disparities between the style of the 
complainant’s statement and the other statements and informed the Sub-
Committee that the complainant had been offered assistance to refine his 
statement but had refused this assistance.  
 
After presenting his report, the Monitoring Officer and Mr Edward Wood 
(Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department) withdrew from the meeting. 



 
The Assistant City Solicitor commented that Member influence was a very tricky 
issue but that it was for this Sub-Committee to ‘set the bar’ here in terms of 
what they felt was proper and appropriate. The Sub-Committee were aware 
that any decisions taken on this matter were likely to set a precedent on this 
matter. 
 
In terms of policy, the Chairman highlighted that, should this matter proceed to 
a full hearing, this would be a first for the Committee and that consideration 
would therefore have to be given to the form that such a hearing would take.  
 
Members went on to outline their concerns about a number of apparent 
inconsistencies in the statements presented to them. They also noted that there 
seemed to be a lack of information as to the process that the complainant 
should have been following regarding the events held at Leadenhall Market. 
The emails provided seemed to ‘dip in and out’ of the matter without actually 
providing a narrative as to how an event was initially refused but then 
proceeded.  
 
Members also commented on the use of personal email addresses and 
suggested that this was an area that the Standards Committee might like to 
provide advice to all Members on going forward.  
 
The Independent Person present agreed with all of the points raised and stated 
that it seemed extraordinary that events such as those referred to within the 
complaint could be signed off and agreed at the last minute. She also 
commented that there were a number of inconsistencies within the statements 
as to what actually happened on the morning of the Monte Carlo event.  
 
In view of the inconsistencies in the statements provided and the apparent gaps 
in the information provided, the Sub Committee were unanimously of the view 
that this matter should now proceed to a full hearing. The Independent Person 
present also agreed with this approach.  
 
 
Having unanimously decided that a full hearing should now proceed, the Sub-
Committee went on to discuss the procedure that should be adopted for the 
hearing. A draft procedure was tabled by the Assistant City Solicitor.  
 
Members suggested that further information would be helpful to provide some 
additional context to the complaint at the full hearing, namely the official 
procedure which ought to have been followed by Officers in terms of 
managing/processing events at Leadenhall Market, a scale of fees for such 
events and a timeline of events referred to within the complaint. It was also 
agreed that a ‘who’s who’ of relevant staff within the City Surveyor’s 
Department and their reporting lines would be useful.  
 
It was felt that both the complainant and respondent should be permitted to 
attend the full hearing with relevant witnesses called to attend according to a 
running order to be determined. It was also agreed that the complainant and 



respondent should be entitled to be accompanied to the hearing by a friend or 
colleague if they so wish. 
 
The Sub Committee questioned the steps taken to secure the assistance of the 
Barnet Waddingham witness who had not responded. The Chairman requested 
that further efforts be made on this front with any response provided to be 
circulated to the Sub-Committee ahead of the full hearing.  
 
The Sub Committee were of the view that cross examination should not be 
permitted at the hearing and that it would not be necessary for the Monitoring 
Officer to sum up or ‘run’ the hearing in any way. 
 
Members were of the view that the Hearing should be held in private session 
but that a view should be taken at the time as to whether any decision reached 
should be made public.  
 
RESOLVED – That the matter be referred to a full hearing to be held on 
Tuesday, 23 February 2016.  
 
 

2. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.30 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 

 gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 020 7332 1407 

 
 


